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Rating

OVERVIEW

Middle
High end

26.6%

CVA 

11.9% 61.5%

High End

Middle

MCMV
(ou CVA)

Geographical footprint (Launches 100%) of 2Q21

São Paulo

Rio de Janeiro

South

São Paulo – Other Cities

Others

8.9%

52.1%

6.6%

13.8%

18.7%

Product footprint (Launches 100%) of 2Q21

Shareholders’ structure

70.2% 25.5%

Controlling
Group

Board and
Executives

0.5%

Free-float Treasury

3.8%

• National Scale: brAAA
• Global Scale: BB-
• Outlook: Stable.

• National Scale: Aa3.br
• Global Scale: Ba2
• Outlook: Stable.
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HIGHLIGTHS

 Leadership position in the industry; 

 More than 50 years of history;

 ~ 3,200 employees (construction + administrative);

 More than 200,000 clients;

 Receivables – R$6,0 billions (June, 2021);

 Expertise in design and innovative projects.

 Focus on São Paulo, Rio de Janeiro e South;

 Integrated operation from land acquisition to construction;

 Coverage of all categories of customers;

 Strong Brand: Top Imobiliário 2020 (Development and 

Construction);

 Solid financial situation and relationships with major banks.

Solid group with extensive experience in the industry
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SOLID TRACK RECORD

 Cyrela is founded as a land

broker in São Paulo.

 Expansion to Rio de Janeiro and 

other states;

 Cyrela Brazil Realty IPO in 2005;

 Spin-off of Properties Division 

(Cyrela Commercial Properties);

 1st debenture offering (out of a 

series of 12 debentures);

 1st real estate receivables backed 

securitie (CRI) issuance (out of a 

series of 11 CRI’s, 8 from Cyrela 

and 3 from JVs).

 12th debenture issuance, used as 

referred assets of the 212th series of 

the 1st Issuance of RB Capital Cia de 

Securitização;

 Focused and geographic reduction;

 Strategic planning focused in 

profitability vs. volume;

 Launch of Vivaz brand;

 CashMe creation;

60’s

80’s and 90’s

´00-’10

´11-´21

 Vertical integration;

 Land broker

 Developer

 Brazil Realty becomes 

listed company.

Foundation

Integration
Expansion

Consolidation
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JV’s

Financial strength, credibility and entrepreneurial vision

RECOGNIZED BRANDS AND DIVERSIFIED PROTFOLIO

Investor Relations



Luxury |High End

Middle Income

Economic

THE WAY CYRELA PLAYS IN THE REAL ESTATE MARKET USING AN INTEGRATED BUSINESS 
PLATFORM
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 Launched in 2018, CashMe is a fintech from Cyrela’s group that offers Home Equity Loans;

 Interest rates from 12% p.y. + IPCA (Brazilian CPI);

 R$839 million in revenues (As of June, 2021);

 Simplified process, completely online and in a few steps:

 Operating in over 40 Brazilian cities, in the South, Southeast and Midwest regions.

CASHME – HOME EQUITY

Let’s know
each other

better

Simulation and
Proposal

Contract
signing

Credit in 
account
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Execution
Project level cost control
Systems and process improvement
Corporate Engineering

Company Longevity

Leader’s development
Meritocracy
Cyrela’s culture strengthening
Bonus – focused on deliveries 

and profitability of the projects

Financial Discipline
Focus on margins
 “Cost Culture”
Leverage Reduction
Capital Structure adjustment through

dividend payments

Back to Cyrela “DNA”
 Focus on all segments
 Living as a Middle income brand
 MCMV through Cury, Plano&Plano and 

our own brand, Vivaz.

Back to
Basics

Governance
 Commitees
 Processes and policies
 B3’s Novo Mercado listing (highest

level)

BACK TO BASICS WITH PROCESS THAT STARTED IN 2010 – FOCUS ON PROFITABILITY
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2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 ... 2017 2021

Partnerships

Startups

Closing / 
Acquisition

Final 
Position

5   11 11 9 7 4 ... 5 5

REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF JV’S, KEEPING THE ONES
THAT ARE IN LINE WITH CYRELA’S STRATEGY
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1 Source: Cyrela 2 Note: (1) Cycle I: Regarding a project's PSV; Cycle II Regarding the% of a project's revenue

Swap or acquisition 
of land

Development
12 – 24 meses

Sales and Construction
24 – 36 meses

Consumption of 25% in 
case of acquisition

Low cash consumption 5% cash recovery 25% cash recovery

- - -
Revenue recognition
as% PoC

Delivered
3 – 12 meses

Final 70% of PSV

100% of recognized
revenue

Launches

3% consumption with
marketing

3% revenue recognition

70%

(25%)

0%

100%
Accounting

Cash Flow

Business Cycle

Cash Flow

Accounting

BUSINESS CYCLE AND CASH FLOW

100%
Cash Flow

CVA
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2014 - 2017

2018-2021

Slowly Recovering

Interest Rates

Unemployment

Cons. Confidence

Mortgage Availab.

Deliveries

Cancellations

Savings Account Balance

Inventories

Mortgage

Availability

Real 
Estate
Prices

Interest Rates

Mortgage Availab.

Cons. Confidence

Deliveries

Launches

Cancellations Inventories Prices

ECONOMIC CYCLES
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2014 2016

9.0% p.y.

30  years

R$3,195

R$10,651

30.0%

11.5% p.y.

30  years

R$3,805

R$12,683 

30.0%

+ 2.5 p.p.

+ 19%

R$400,000

2021

7.0% p.y.

30  years

R$2,698

R$8,994 

30.0%

- 4.5 p.p.

- 29%

R$400,000 R$400,000

MORTGAGE RATE DECREASE IMPROVES CREDIT 
APPROVAL

Unit Value (R$)

Interest Rate

Loan Term

1st Monthly Installment (R$)

Monthly Income (R$)

Income Commitment

For each 1% increase (decrease) in interest rate, the monthly

income must rise (fall) by approximately 8%.

Assumptions:

Loan-to-Value 80%

System: SAC (Constant Amortization System)

Index: TR+ (Referential Rate)

TR = 0.0% p.y.
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Income Commitment

TR+ IPCA+ (Brazil CPI)

Unit Value (R$)

TR/IPCA – Year (assumption)

Loan Term

1st Monthly Installment (R$)

Monthly Income (R$)

0.0% p.y.

30  years

R$2,698

R$8,994

30.0%

R$400,000

4.0% p.y

30  years

R$1,943

R$9,714

20.0%

+ 8%

R$400,000

Interest Rate 7.0% p.y. 4.0% p.y.

- 28%

Advantage: 1st installment approximately 30% lower

Disadvantage: outstanding balance increases with time (next slide)

Assumptions:

Loan-to-Value 80%

System: SAC (Constant Amortization System)

Data: 2021

NEW FINANCING MODEL LINKED TO INFLATION
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INFLATION VS. NON INFLATION FINANCING

0.00

50,000.00

100,000.00

150,000.00

200,000.00

250,000.00

300,000.00

350,000.00

1 22 43 64 85 106 127 148 169 190 211 232 253 274 295 316 337 358

Outstanding Balance

Non Inflation Inflation

Chart based on the data of the 18th Slide.
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INFLATION VS. NON INFLATION FINANCING

0.00

500.00

1,000.00

1,500.00

2,000.00

2,500.00

3,000.00

3,500.00

1 22 43 64 85 106 127 148 169 190 211 232 253 274 295 316 337 358

Installments  - SAC (Constant Amortization System)

Non Inflation Inflation

Chart based on the data of the 18th Slide.
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LANDBANK

0,7

Total Rio de Janeiro SouthSão Paulo

2,6

Others

32,1 19,4

9,4

 68% of landbank acquired through swaps.

Cyrela – Landbank (100%)

(R$ billion)
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FINANCIAL HISTORY

Net Revenue (R$ billion) and Gross Margin

0

5

10
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40

1.5

0.0

4.0

3.5

4.5

0.5

5.0

1.0

6.0

5.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

2017

2,2

3,0 3,1

32.1%

2014

32.7%

2020

32.7%

27.4%

5,4

20152013

5,8

34.6%

4,3

32.9%

2016

2,6

26.5%

2018

30.9%

3,9

2019

3,8

6M21

35.6%

Gross Margin Net Revenue

Pro Forma
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Net Income (R$ million) and Net Margin

459

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

500

-500

0

1,000

1,500

2,000

2013 2017

11.4%
661

2015

5.0%

21.0%

10.6%
151

448

-3.6%

-95

2019

-84

2018

46.0%

2020

13.4%

6M21

1,760

719
416

-2.7%

10.3%

2014 2016

Net Magin

Net Income

ROE – Return on Equity

-10

0

10

20

30

40

2014

2.5%
7.8%

11.9%

2016

13.7%

2013

34.3%

2015

-1.6%

2017

-1.6%

2018

8.4%

2019 2020

39.3%

6M21

ROE

Pro FormaPro Forma

FINANCIAL HISTORY
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Debt (R$ millions)

765

335

3732,750 1,921

1,796

2,966

2012 2013

2,203

2,558

2,008

2,115

2014 2020

2,225

1,558

3,339

1,604

2015

2,179

1,527

2,316

1,398

2016

2,076

1,320

2017

1,031

20192018 6M21

4,546

4,124 4,123

3,783 3,714

3,396

2,369
2,514

-2.1%

Construction financing - local currency

Loans - local currency

FINANCIAL HISTORY
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41.5%
39.6%

32.8%

0.0%

25.1%

18.8%
14.8%

16.4%

5.1%

8.9%

Leverage



Cas Generation/Cash consumption (R$ millions)

201

867

563
748

591 572

157

20202013 20182014 2017 20192015 6M212016

2,293

-1,517

-27.4%

Pro Forma

FINANCIAL HISTORY
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Covenants

FINANCIAL HISTORY

TOTAL DEBT+  PROPERTIES PAYABLE - SFH DEBT - DISPOSALS

EQUITY

RECEIVABLES + PROPERTY FOR SALE

NET DEBT - PROPERTIES PAYABLE - UNRECOGNIZED COSTS AND EXPENSE
>= 1.5 or <0

Investor Relations

<= 0.80

3.81

4.24 5.45

9.07

12.70

10.64

6.09

8.90

5.55 4.93

2.99
2.39

2.93

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

12.00

14.00

0.14

-0.02 -0.03 0.00

0.07

0.09

0.09

0.21

0.09

0.20

0.33

-0.15

-0.10

-0.05

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40



SUMMARY 2Q21 RESULTS - OPERATING

Inventory – PSV 100% Delivered – PSV 100%

513 63
575 576

229 258 280

307

486

109
145

2Q20

1,187

1Q212Q21

52

6M20

1,494

6M21

1,319

1,929

254
421

2,350
+658.9% +357.8%

+78.2%

Launched PSV 100%

High end

Middle

CVA 2 and 3

(R$ millions)
(R$ millions)

(R$ millions)
(R$ millions)

382 330 415
712

387
392

970

517

557

146

6M20

198

1Q21

169

2Q20 2Q21

1,487

6M21

512

1,560
1,359

1,031

2,591

208 184

+204.5% +51.3%

+90.7%

Pre Sales 100%

High end

Middle

CVA 2 and 3

Sales of 
inventories 2Q21

Inventory 1Q21

-239-545

Launches 2Q21

1,929

Price change/adj

-776

Sales of 
launches 2Q21

218

Inventory  2Q21

4,895

-784

5,482

-95.5%

113
286 283 255

569117

173

49

49

57

2Q20 1Q212Q21

89

6M20 6M21

791

392

113

400
344

248.0% -2.0%

+130.1%
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São PauloOthers Rio de Janeiro São Paulo - Other Cities

86% 84% 90% 80% 85%%CBR 88% 86% 88% 84% 87%%CBR



2Q21 RESULTS SUMMARY - FINANCIAL

Net Revenue Net Income and Net Margin

ROE – Return on Equity Cash Generation / Consumption

(R$ millions)

1Q20

34.3%
36.7%

3Q20 4Q202Q20

6.9%

1Q21

29.0%

39.3%

Pro formaPro forma
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586

6M212Q20 2Q21 1Q21 6M20

1,182
1,004 1,115

2,186

+101.7% +17.8%

+96.0%

(R$ millions)

(R$ millions)

2Q21

70

1Q21

87

+24%

Pro forma Pro forma

68

267
192

96

459

1Q21

11.6%
19.2%22.6%

2Q20 2Q21

8.6%

6M20

21.0%

6M21

+293.7% +38.8%

+379.7%



CLICK HERE TO SEE THE FULL REPORT 

WITH 2Q21 RESULTS
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https://api.mziq.com/mzfilemanager/v2/d/d7617e78-1c42-4341-83ae-a1faa8569ca8/d07624eb-91e1-3e1c-ad06-4aac89275b89?origin=1


MANDARIM
São Paulo (2006)

Tallest residential building in 

Latin America (2006);

 Ballroom on the 41st floor;

 First project with different 

typologies in the same project.
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CIRAGAN
São Paulo (2007)

 First project to aggregate a 

residencial and a commercial

tower in the same project
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PARQUE ALFREDO VOLPI
São Paulo (2007)
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LE PALAIS
Rio de Janeiro (2010)

 Architecture inspired by two historical

buildings in the complex;

 The historical buildings were restored

and adapted for the leisure áreas.
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CENTRAL PARK MOOCA
São Paulo (2010)

 First mover in a industrial area of São Paulo (Mooca)

 Innovative product, creating a park inside the project

 All of its 560 units were sold in 10 days
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LE PARC
Salvador/BA (2012)
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RISERVA GOLF
Rio de Janeiro (2014)
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CYRELA BY PININFARINA
São Paulo (2014)
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ONE SIXTY
São Paulo (2015)
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HERITAGE
São Paulo (2017)
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RIO BY YOO
Rio de Janeiro (2018)
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IBIRAPUERA BY YOO
São Paulo (2018)

Investor Relations

https://www.cyrela.com.br/lps/ibirapuera
https://www.cyrela.com.br/lps/ibirapuera
https://www.cyrela.com.br/lps/ibirapuera
https://www.cyrela.com.br/lps/ibirapuera


ICONYC
São Paulo (2019)
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ON THE PARC
São Paulo (2020)
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N.A.U
São Paulo (2021)



• Cyrela Brazil Realty S.A. Empreendimentos e Participações

• Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 3,600 – 12th Floor

• São Paulo - SP – Brasil

• Zip Code 04538-132

• Investor Relations

• Phone: (55 11) 4502-3153 

• ri@cyrela.com.br

Statements contained in this press release may contain information which is forward-looking and reflects management's current view and estimates of
future economic circumstances, industry conditions, company performance and the financial results of Cyrela Brazil Realty. These are just projections and,
as such, exclusively based on management's expectations of Cyrela Brazil Realty regarding future business and continuous access to capital to finance the
Company's business plan. Such future considerations rely substantially on changes in market conditions, government rules, competitor's pressure,
segment performance and the Brazilian economy, among other factors, in addition to the risks presented on the released documents filed by Cyrela Brazil
Realty, and therefore can be modified without prior notice.

CONTACT IR
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mailto:ri@cyrela.com.br

